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requests that the tendered sheets be
accepted for filing and permitted to
become effective on May 4, 1995.

KNI states that the purpose of its
filing is to comply with the
Commission’s Final Rule (Order No.
577) issued March 29, 1995 at Docket
No. RM95-5-000. In the instant filing,
KNI submits tariff revisions to its
general terms and conditions for service
concerning short-term capacity releases
that are exempt from advance posting
and bidding requirements pursuant to
§284.243 of the Commission’s
Regulations. KNI’s tariff revisions
provide for the extension to one full
calendar month the time period that
capacity releases, at less than the
maximum rate, are exempt from the
Commission’s advance posting bidding
requirements. KNI’s tariff revisions also
provide for the reduced restriction
period from 30 days to 28 days for a
capacity re-release to the same pre-
arranged shipper to be exempt from
advance posting and bidding
requirements.

KNI states that a copy of its filing was
served on all KNI jurisdictional
customers, interested parties and
affected state regulatory commissions.

Any person desiring to be heard or to
protest said filing should file a motion
to intervene or a protest with the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
825 North Capitol Street, N.E.,
Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance
with Sections 385.214 and 385.211 of
the Commission’s Rules and
Regulations. All such motions or
protests should be filed on or before
May 12, 1995. Protests will be
considered by the Commission in
determining the appropriate action to be
taken, but will not serve to make
protestants parties to the proceeding.
Any person wishing to become a party
must file a motion to intervene. Copies
of this filing are on file with the
Commission and are available for public
inspection in the Public Reference
Room.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95-11606 Filed 5-10-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

[Docket No. CP95-359-000]

Natural Gas Pipeline Company of
America; Notice of Application

May 5, 1995.
Take notice that on April 26, 1995,
Natural Gas Pipeline Company of
America (Natural), 701 East 22nd Street,
Lombard, Illinois 60148, filed an
application pursuant to Sections 7(b)

and 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act
requesting authorization to abandon
approximately 360 feet of 6-inch lateral
and for a certificate of public
convenience and necessity authorizing
the construction and operation of
approximately 800 feet of 6-inch
replacement lateral at Natural’s
Columbia City storage complex in
Louisa County, lowa. The total
estimated construction cost of the new
lateral is $58,000. Natural’s application
is on file with the Commission and open
to public inspection.

The lateral for which Natural is
requesting abandonment authorization
was certificated in Docket No. CP72—
217.1 Natural states that the new lateral
is necessary as part of a change from
dehydration at a wellsite to a central
dehydration facility.

Natural states that there will be no
significant loss of environmental quality
because of the proposed project. Natural
states that on March 17, 1995, it
requested the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service Endangered Species Clearance
and the State Historical Society of lowa
Cultural Resources Clearance. On March
22,1995, it requested the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineers Clearance. Natural
states that the above clearance letters
will be submitted upon receipt.

Any person desiring to be heard or to
make protest with reference to said
application should on or before May 26,
1995, file with the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission, Washington,
D.C. 20426, a motion to intervene or a
protest in accordance with the
requirements of the Commission’s Rules
of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR
385.211 and 385.214) and the
regulations under the Natural Gas Act
(18 CFR 157.10). All protests filed with
the Commission will be considered by
it in determining the appropriate action
to be taken but will not serve to make
the protestants parties to the
proceeding. Any person wishing to
become a party in any proceeding
herein must file a motion to intervene
in accordance with the Commission’s
rules.

Take further notice that, pursuant to
the authority contained in and subject to
the jurisdiction conferred upon the
Commission by sections 7 and 15 of the
Natural Gas Act and the Commission’s
Rules of Practice and Procedure, a
hearing will be held without further
notice before the Commission or its
designee on this application if no
motion to intervene is filed within the
time required herein, if the Commission
on its own review of the matter finds
that permission and approval for the

1See, 47 FPC 1564 (1972).

proposed abandonment are required by
the public convenience and necessity. If
a motion for leave to intervene is timely
filed, or if the Commission on its own
motion believes that formal hearing is
required, further notice of such hearing
will be duly given.

Under the procedure herein provided
for, unless otherwise advised, it will be
unnecessary for Natural to appear or to
be represented at the hearing.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95-11607 Filed 5-10-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

[Docket No. RP93-36-014]

Natural Gas Pipeline Company of
America; Notice of Refund Report

May 5, 1995.

Take notice that on April 28, 1995,
Natural Gas Pipeline Company of
America (Natural) filed its report of
refunds in the above referenced docket
for the period June 1, 1993 through
January 31, 1995.

Natural states that the refunds were
disbursed on March 31, 1995 and that
customers were served with calculations
supporting their individual refunds at
that time.

Any person desiring to be heard or to
protest said filing should file a motion
to intervene or protest with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 825
North Capitol Street, N.E., Washington,
D.C. 20426, in accordance with Sections
385.214 and 385.211 of the
Commission’s Rules and Regulations.
All such motions or protests should be
filed on or before May 12, 1995. Protests
will be considered by the Commission
in determining the appropriate action to
be taken, but will not serve to make
protestants parties to the proceeding.
Any person wishing to become a party
must file a motion to intervene. Copies
of this filing are on file with the
Commission and are available for public
inspection in the public reference room.
Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.
[FR Doc. 95-11608 Filed 5-10-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

[Docket No. RP95-271-000]

Transwestern Pipeline Company;
Notice of Stipulation and Agreement

May 5, 1995.

Take notice that on May 2, 1995,
pursuant to Rule 602 of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, Transwestern Pipeline
Company (Transwestern) tendered for
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filing a Stipulation and Agreement and
related Appendices to the filing,
together with an explanatory statement
and workpapers.

Transwestern states that copies of the
filing have been served to all parties to
the proceedings in Docket Nos. RP93—
34-000, et al.; RP94-227-000, et all.;
CP94-211, et al.; CP94—-254-000; CP94—
676—000; CP94-751-000, et al.; CP95-
70-000; CP95-153-000; CP95-378-000;
and CP95-112-000 in addition to all
other persons whom Transwestern is
required to serve in accordance with
Commission Rule 602(d). Initial
comments on the settlement are due on
or before May 22, 1995, and reply
comments are due on or before June 1,
1995.

Any person desiring to be heard or to
protest said filing should file a motion
to intervene or protest with the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission, 825
North Capitol Street, NE., Washington,
DC 20426, in accordance with 18 CFR
385.214 and 385.211 of the
Commission’s Rules and Regulations.
All such motions or protests should be
filed on or before May 12, 1995. Any
persons who have already been granted
intervention in the following dockets
(Docket Nos. RP93-34-000, et al ;
RP94-227-000, et al.; CP94-211, et al;
CP94-254-000; CP94-676-000; CP94—
751-000, et al.; CP95-70-000; CP95—
153-000; CP95-378-000; and CP95—
112-000) are automatically parties to
the above-captioned proceeding, and
need not file additional petitions to
intervene in the above-captioned
proceeding. Protests will be considered
by the Commission in determining the
appropriate action to be taken, but will
not serve to make protestants parties to
the proceeding. Any person wishing to
become a party must file a motion to
intervene. Copies of this filing are on
file with the Commission and are
available for public inspection in the
public reference room.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95-11609 Filed 5-10-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

[Docket No. CP95-405-000]

Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline
Company; Notice of Request Under
Blanket Authorization

May 5, 1995.

Take notice that on May 1, 1995,
Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline
Company (Williston Basin), 200 North
Third Street, Suite 300, Bismarck, North
Dakota 58501, filed in Docket No. CP95—
405-000 a request pursuant to Sections

157.205 and 157.216 of the
Commission’s Regulations under the
Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.205,
157.216) for authorization to abandon a
town border station, under Williston
Basin’s blanket certificate issued in
Docket No. CP83-1-000, et al. pursuant
to Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act, all
as more fully set forth in the request that
is on file with the Commission and open
to public inspection.

Williston Basin Proposes to abandon
its North Sidney Town Border Station
located in Richland County, Montana.
Williston Basin states that Montana
Dakota Utilities Co. (Montana-Dakota)
no longer requires service through this
border station because the main Sidney
Border Station possesses sufficient
capacity to provide reliable service to
Montana Dakota to serve its
requirements in Sidney. Williston Basin
mentions that all above ground facilities
will be removed.

Any person or the Commission’s staff
may, within 45 days after issuance of
the instant notice by the Commission,
file pursuant to Rule 214 of the
Commission’s Procedural Rules (18 CFR
385.214) a motion to intervene or notice
of intervention and pursuant to Section
157.205 of the Regulations under the
Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.205) a
protest to the request. If no protest is
filed within the time allowed therefor,
the proposed activity shall be deemed to
be authorized effective the day after the
time allowed for filing a protest. If a
protest is filed and not withdrawn
within 30 days after the time allowed
for filing a protest, the instant request
shall be treated as an application for
authorization pursuant to Section 7 of
the Natural Gas Act.

Lois D. Cashell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 95-11610 Filed 5-10-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

[Ref: BHWM-ER; FRL 5205-6]

Proposed First Amendment to the
Administrative Settlement Under
122(h)(1), Triangle Petroleum Site,
Fruita, Mesa County, Colorado

AGENCY: U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency.

ACTION: Notice of proposed amendment
to the Administrative Settlement;
request for public comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section
122(i) of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response,

Compensation, and Liability Act, 42
U.S.C. §9622(i), as amended by the
Superfund Amendments and
reauthorization Act (““CERCLA’), notice
is hereby given of a proposed first
amendment to the administrative
settlement concerning the Triangle
Petroleum Site in Fruita, Mesa County,
Colorado.

Between the time that Administrative
Settlement Agreement for Cost
Recovery, Docket No. CERCLA VI111-95—
01 (“Agreement’’), was executed and the
time that it became effective, R. W.
Harmon and Sons a/k/a Mayflower
Contract Services (‘‘Harmon’’) and Mesa
County, Colorado, reached agreement
with the Settling Parties and contributed
to the Settling Parties’ monies used in
part for the payment to the Hazardous
Substance Superfund.

EPA and the Settling Parties desire to
amend the Agreement to add Harmon
and Mesa County as parties to the
Agreement. Therefore, the Agreement is
amended to add Harmon and Mesa
County as named Respondents and
Signatories on the same terms and
conditions as all the other Respondents.

For thirty (30) days following the date
of publication of this notice, the Agency
will receive written comments relating
to this amendment. The Agency’s
response to any comments received will
be available for public inspection at
EPA Region VIII's Superfund Records
Center, which is located on the 8th floor
of the North Tower, at 999 18th Street,
Denver, Colorado.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on
or before June 12, 1995.

ADDRESSES: An original and two copies
of comments must be sent to James R.
Rhodes, Enforcement Specialist,
Triangle Petroleum Site Team, EPA
Region VIII, 999 18th Street, Suite 500,
Denver, Colorado, 80202—-2405.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Wendy Silver, Office of Regional
Counsel, (303) 294-7568..

Jack McGraw,

Acting Regional Administrator.

[FR Doc. 95-11680 Filed 5-10-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6560-50-M

[FRL-5206-1]

South Carolina and Georgia Marine
Sanitation Device Standard; Petition

Notice is hereby given that a petition
has been received from the States of
South Carolina and Georgia requesting a
determination by the Regional
Administrator, Environmental
Protection Agency, pursuant to Section
312(f)(3) of Pub. L. 92-500 as amended
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